

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

THE BOEING COMPANY,

Employer,

and

INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MACHINISTS AND AEROSPACE WORKERS,
AFL-CIO

Petitioner.

NLRB Case No. 10-RC-215878

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE AND THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF THE BOEING COMPANY'S REQUEST FOR REVIEW
OF THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR'S DECISION AND DIRECTION OF ELECTION**

Michael J. Gray
E. Michael Rossman
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 782-3939

Shay Dvoretzky
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939

Benjamin M. Gavel
JONES DAY
901 Lakeside Avenue
Cleveland, OH 44114
(216) 586-3939

Counsel for the Amici Curiae

Liz Dougherty
BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE
300 New Jersey Avenue, NW
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 872-1260

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Business Roundtable*

Steven P. Lehotsky
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>PCC Structurals</i> Sought To Ensure Correct Application Of The Community-Of-Interest Test, As It Was Historically Applied By The Board And Courts Of Appeals.....	4
A. The Community-Of-Interest Test.	4
B. The Rise And Fall Of <i>Specialty Healthcare</i>	6
II. The Board Should Use This Case To Give Full Effect To <i>PCC Structurals</i> And Ensure That Regional Directors Follow The Requirements Of The Act.....	9
A. Clarity And Predictability Are Particularly Important In Cases Involving The Appropriateness Of A Proposed Bargaining Unit.....	9
B. The Regional Director’s Flawed Application Of <i>PCC Structurals</i>	11
III. This Case Squarely Presents A Micro-Unit And All The Associated Pitfalls.	13
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Airco, Inc.</i> , 273 NLRB 348 (1984)	5, 11
<i>Brooks v. NLRB</i> , 348 U.S. 96 (1954).....	10
<i>Constellation Brands, U.S. Operations, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 842 F.3d 784 (2d Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Cont'l Web Press, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 742 F.2d 1087 (7th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>DPI Securprint, Inc.</i> , 362 NLRB No. 172 (2015)	5, 14
<i>Entergy Mississippi, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 810 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>FedEx Freight, Inc. v. NLRB.</i> , 839 F.3d 636 (7th Cir. 2016)	7, 12
<i>In re Bildisco</i> , 682 F.2d 72 (3d Cir. 1982), <i>aff'd sub nom. NLRB v. Bildisco & Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984).....	10
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers E., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 727 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Lee Lumber & Bldg. Material Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 117 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>LeMoyne-Owen Coll. v. NLRB</i> , 357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Local Joint Exec. Bd. of Las Vegas v. NLRB</i> , 657 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Macy's, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 824 F.3d 557 (5th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2265 (2017).....	7
<i>MikLin Enterprises, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 861 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 2017)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Nestle Dreyer’s Ice Cream Co. v. NLRB</i> , 821 F.3d 489 (4th Cir. 2016)	passim
<i>Newton-Wellesley Hosp.</i> , 250 NLRB 409 (1980)	6
<i>NLRB v FedEx Freight, Inc.</i> , 832 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2016).....	3, 7
<i>NLRB v. Lundy Packing Co.</i> , 68 F.3d 1577 (4th Cir.1995)	10
<i>NLRB v. Purnell’s Pride, Inc.</i> , 609 F.2d 1153 (5th Cir. 1980)	11, 15
<i>Northrop Grumman Shipbuilding, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 2015 (2011)	15
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006)	9
<i>PCC Structural Inc.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 160 (2017)	passim
<i>Rhino Northwest, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 867 F.3d 95 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Specialty Healthcare & Rehab. Ctr. of Mobile</i> , 357 NLRB 934 (2011)	passim
<i>United Operations, Inc.</i> , 338 NLRB 123 (2002)	6
<i>U.S. Operations Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 842 F.3d 784 (2d Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Wheeling Island Gaming</i> , 355 NLRB 637 (2010)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. §§ 151–169.....	1
29 U.S.C. § 151.....	10
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	4
29 U.S.C. § 159(b).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 159(c)(5).....	5, 14
National Labor Relations Act	passim

Amici Curiae the Business Roundtable and the Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America submit this brief in support of the Boeing Company’s Request for Review of the Regional Director’s Decision and Direction of Election in Case No. 10-RC-215878.
